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Thank you for choosing our smart pet water fountain.
Please read this manual carefully before use and keep it for
reference in the future.

Please read this manual carefully before use. If you have 
any questions or problems about this dog water fountain, 
please contact us via After-Sales email or Amazon first, we 
will reply to you within 24 hours and provide you with a 
solution until you are satisfied.

NOTES

•  Please install and use the product strictly in accordance 
     with the instructions, which may result in malfunction 
     or other unexpected losses if you do not comply with 
     the following terms.
•  Please use this product selectively according to your 
     pet's actual needs. Use this product in a cool and dry 
     place, away from fire sources.
•  Although the product operates in low voltage mode, 
     the wires may be chewed by pets and cause leakage. 
     Please use it under proper instructions.
•  Please choose DC5V-1A adapter that complies with 
     relevant national and regional standards to avoid any 
     possible damage or safety hazards.
•  Place the product horizontally to avoid tipping over, 
     otherwise it may cause product failure or water leakage.
•  Do not wash this product in dishwasher.
•  If you need to move this product or no use it for a long 
     time, please unplug the power cord.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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Open the package and check whether the components as
follows are complete.

1. Water Tray
2. Holder For Filter

3. Wireless Pump

4. Filter

5. Waterfall Spout

6. Water Tank

7. Control Device

PACKING LIST

•  Please keep the children using this product under the 
     supervision of adults. Make sure to check the water
     level in the fountain before holidays. 
•  Do not repair the product without the guidance of
     professionals to avoid any possible injuries. In case of
     any problems during use, please contact our customer
     service in time.
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Waterfall Spout

Filter

Holder For 
Filter

Control Device

Water Tray

Wireless Pump

Water Tank

PIR Sensor

BRIEF INTRODUCTION

3



SET
Key

Normal
Mode

Timing
Mode

Auto
Mode

Power
Prompt

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION OF INDICATOR LIGHT

SET Key
Long Press the SET key 3 seconds to power on and 
enter the induction mode by default. Modes are 
switched in the following order by clicking the SET
key each time: Induction Mode → Timing Mode → 
Standard Mode → Power Off → Power On (Long 
Press the SET key 3 seconds)

Normal Mode
The light keeps on, it enters the normal mode 
Continuous circulation of water
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OPERATING MODE SWITCH
•  Long Press the SET key 3 seconds to start up, and it’s 
     in the induction mode by default. The light      keeps
     on. When a pet is detected, and the water pump 
     dispensers water for 20 seconds.
•  Press the SET key again to switch to the timing mode. 
     The light      keeps on. The water pump dispensers
     water for 20 seconds every 15 minutes.
•  Press the SET key again to switch to the standard 
     mode. The light      keeps on. The water pump 
     dispensers water continuously. (Power connection is 
     needed in this mode.)
•  Long Press the SET key again 3 seconds to shut it down.
     When you choose the standard mode in the state of
     power connected, it will automatically switch to the 
     induction mode after you disconnecting the power.
•  When you choose the induction mode or timing mode 
     in the state of power connected, the operating mode 
     will remain unchanged after you disconnecting the power.

Timing Mode
The light keeps on and enters the timing mode
The water pump works once every 15 minutes
Dispensers water for 20 seconds

Auto Mode
When a pet is detected in the induction mode, the 
light keep on and the pump dispensersr water 
for 20 seconds.

Power Battery Indicator
Low battery when the yellow light is on; out of
power when the red light is on, needing charging.
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OPERATING MODE SWITCH
★ Please follow the steps below for the
    initial use:

★ It is normal that the water in which
    the filter element is soaked appears
    to be colorless or yellow, but it is not
    drinkable.

1.  Before installation, please soak the
    filter in clean water at5~50°C for 
    about 5 minutes.

★ It is strictly forbidden to clean this
    water fountain and its components
    in the dishwasher.

2.  Rinse the water tray and water tank
    with clean water.

★ Water temperature: 5~50°C

3. The amount of clean water poured
    into the water tank should be within
    the specified range (1.5~7L)

4.  Place the filter upwards into the
    filter holder keep it horizontally in 
    alignment with the groove.
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5.  Insert the wireless pump into the buckle in the water
    tank and then plug the hose.

6.  Align the pump hose and press the two buttons, put the
    water into the water tank.

7.  Put the tank to the control base, and place the water
    fountain on the flat ground, then power on to run.



8

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. How to add water
 Add water to the water tank with a container. 

2. Charging
2.1  Connect DC wire to the adapter and plug into the
      socket for charging.

1.1  Remove the tray from
     the water tank, press
     the two buttons and
     push the water tray 
     up (as shown in figure) 

1.2  Add water to the 
     highest water level with 
     a container without 
     moving water fountain
     (as shown in the figure)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

SPECIFICATION PARAMETERS

1. The service life of the water pump can be prolonged by
   cleaning. It is recommended to clean the water pump
   once every 1-2 months, in order to prevent dirt from 
   blocking the water channel that may result in 
   obstructed water flow, poor water quality, noise and
   other abnormal phenomena.
2. Wash the water pump with clean water and brush in
   the steps shown in Figure 1 to Figure 4.
 

Product Name Wireless Pet Water Fountain
300*300*189mm

6000mA

5V-1A

0.325W
7L

2.40kg
ABS

Dimension
Battery

Rated Voltage/Current

Rated Power
Capacity

Net Weight

Material

1
2

3

4
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WATER IN THE TRAY IS FILTERED AND STORED
When there is debris in the water in the water tray, rotate
manually the drain plug to the vertical position, the water
will flows to the filter and then stored in the tank.

REPLACE THE FILTER
The filter should be replaced every 2~4 weeks in normal 
cases. It's recommended to replace the filter every two 
weeks when it's shared by multiple pets.

The cases as follows are not covered by the warranty:

1. Damages caused by force majeure factors such as fire, 
 lightning, rainstorm, earthquake and so on.
2. Damages caused by the errors of humans or animals.
3. Damages caused by failure to abiding by the user
 manual before assemble, use, disassemble and repair. 
4. Color fading, wears and tears during the normal use.
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FAQS

Failure Problems

The standard
mode cannot
be switched

1

2

3

4

5

Whether the charger
is connected; 
whether the blue 
light of the charging
indicator is 
keep lighting

Use a compliant 
5V/1A adapter
and correctly
plug the Type-c 
cable and
adapter

Red light is on
at the water
tank port/red
and blue lights
are flashing
alternately

Blurry light is 
on at the water
tank port, with
no spraying at
the top of the
machine 

Noise becomes 
louder with less 
water discharge

Black debris in 
the water after 
replacing the 
filter

Insufficient water in
the water tank

1.The internal rotor of
   the water pump has
   debris (hair) 
2.Whether the pump
   parts were missed
   when cleaning

1. The internal rotor
   of the water pump
   has debris (hair) 
2. Whether the pump
   parts were missed
   when cleaning

1. Whether the filter
   has been soaked in 
   water for 5-10 
   minutes first 
2. If the filter cotton is 
   broken

Clean the water
pump and check
if there are 
missing parts

Clean the water
pump and check
if there are
missing parts

Soak for 5min 
before using a
new filter and
check its
integrity

Add purified
water above the
scale line

Failure Analysis Troubleshooting
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The product warranty period is 12 months from the date of 
purchase. Within one year after purchase, if the product fails 
to work properly due to its own problems, APETDOLA will 
provide you with replacement or free maintenance services.

How to get after-sales service?
If you have questions or need service, contact the 
support@apetdola.com for guidance.

Under the following circumstances, we will not provide 
repair services, whether or not within the warranty period.

a. Products not purchased directly from APETDOLA sales 
channels (such as personal sales, auctions, etc.);

AFTER-SALES SERVICE

b. The customer opens the product or attempts to modify 
the product;
Note: Regulations are subject to change without notice. 
APETDOLA reserves the right to renew the warranty as and 
when required. All repairs and requirements will be handled 
according to the latest warranty.
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Within 14 days of receiving the product, you only need to 
register as an APETDOLA member on the official website, 
and the warranty period of the purchased product will be 
extended to 2 years. On a regular basis, we will issue 
various coupons to members for use when shopping.

Method:
Please log in to the following website and follow the 
prompts to become a member:  
www.apetdola.com       

How to get in touch
support@apetdola.com  
※ If you are not sure how to register, you can contact our 
after-sales support.

ABOUT US



CONSIGNES
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弊社のスマートペット水飲み器をお選びいただきありがとうございます。 
ご使用前にこのマニュアルをよくお読みになり、今後の参考のために
保管してください。

ご使用前にこのマニュアルをよくお読みください。この犬用
水飲み器についてご質問や問題がある場合は、まずアフター
セールスメールまたはAmazonからご連絡ください。24時間
以内に返信し、ご満足いただけるまで解決策をご提供します。 

•指示に厳密に従って製品を設置および使用してください。
   以下の条件に従わない場合、故障やその他の予期しない損失
   が発生する可能性があります。
•ペットの実際のニーズに応じて、この製品を選択的に使用
   してください。高温になる場合、直射日光の当たる場所を避
   けて保管してください。
• 製品は低電圧モードで動作しますが、ペットがワイヤーを
   噛んで漏電する可能性があります。適切な指示に従って使用
   してください。 
•損傷や安全上の危険を避けるため、関連する国や地域の規格
   に準拠した DC5V-1Aアダプターを選択してください。
• 転倒しないように製品を水平に置いてください。転倒すると、
   製品の故障や水漏れの原因になります。
•この製品を食器洗い機で洗わないでください。 
•この製品を移動する必要がある場合、または長期間使用
   しない場合は、必ず電源コードを抜いてください。 

注意事項
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パッケージを開けて、以下のコンポーネントが揃っているかど
うかを確認してください。

1. ウォータートレイ

2. フィルター用ホルダー

3. ワイヤレスポンプ

4. フィルター

5. ウォーターフォールスパウト

6. ウォータータンク

7. 制御装置

パッケージリスト

安全の上にご注意

• 子供がこの製品を使用する場合は、必ず大人の監督下で
    行ってください。長期留守にする前に、必ず水量をチェッ
    クしてください。
• 怪我を避けるため、専門家の指導なしに製品を修理しない
    でください。使用中に問題が発生した場合は、すぐにカス
    タマー サービスにご連絡ください。
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ウォーターフォールスパウト

フィルター

フィルター
用ホルダー

制御装置

ウォーター
トレイ

ワイヤレス
ポンプ

ウォーター
タンク

PIR センサー

簡単な紹介



BETRIEBSARTSCHALTER
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設定キー

通常モード

タイミン
グモード

自動モード

電源プ
ロンプト

部品リスト

インジケータライトの説明

設定キー
設定キーを3秒間長押しすると電源がオンになり、デフォル
トで誘導モードになります。設定キーをクリックするたびに、
モードは次の順序で切り替わります: 誘導モード - タイミング 
モード - 標準モード - 電源オフ - 電源オン (設定キーを 3 
秒間長押し)

通常モード
ライトが点灯したままで、通常モードになり、水は連続循環
しています。



BETRIEBSARTSCHALTER
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動作モードの切り替え
• 設定キーを 3 秒間長押しして起動すると、デフォルトで誘
    導モードになります。ライトは      点灯したままになりま
    す。ペットが検出されると、ウォーター ポンプは 20 秒間
    水を供給します。
• 設定キーをもう一度押すと、タイミング モードに切り替
    わります。ライトは      点灯したままになります。ウォ
    ーターポンプは 15 分ごとに 20 秒間水を供給します。
• 設定キーをもう一度押すと、標準モードに切り替わります。
    ライトは      点灯したままになります。ウォーター ポンプ
    は継続的に水を供給します。(このモードでは電源接続が必
    要です。)
• 設定キーをもう一度 3 秒間長押ししてシャットダウンしま
    す。
    電源接続状態で標準モードを選択した場合、電源を切断すると
    自動的に誘導モードに切り替わります。
• 電源接続状態で誘導モードまたはタイミング モードを選択
    した場合、電源を切断しても動作モードは変わりません。

タイミング モード
ライトが点灯し、タイミング モードに入ります。
ウォーター ポンプは 15 分ごとに20 秒間水を供給
します。

自動モード
誘導モードでペットが検出されると、ライトが点灯し、
ポンプが 20 秒間水を供給します。

電源バッテリー インジケーター
黄色のライトが点灯している場合はバッテリー残量
が少なくと示します。赤色のライトが点灯している
場合は電量なし、充電が必要だと示します。



19

操作モードスイッチ
★ 初めて使用するときは、以下の手順に従ってください。

★ 浸したフィルターの水が無色または
    黄色に見えるのは正常ですが、飲用
    には適していません。

1. 取り付ける前に、フィルターを5～50°C
   のきれいな水に約5分間浸してください。

★ この水飲み器とそのコンポーネントを
    食器洗い機で洗浄することは固く禁
    じられています。

2. 水トレイと水タンクをきれいな水で洗
   い流します。

★ 水温：5～50°C

3. 水タンクに注ぐきれいな水の量は、
指定された範囲（1.5～7L）内にする
必要があります。

4.フィルターをフィルターホルダーに
上向きに置き、溝に合わせて水平に保
ちます。
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5. ワイヤレスポンプを水
   タンクのバックルに挿入し、
   ホースを差し込みます。

6. ポンプホースを揃
   えて2つのボタンを押し、
   水を水タンクに入れます。

7. タンクをコントロ
   ールベースに置き、
   水飲み器を平らな地面
   に置いて、電源を入れて
   稼働させます。
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使用方法
1. 水の入れ方
容器を使って水タンクに水を入れます。

2. 充電
2.1 DCコードをアダプタに接続し、ソケットに差し込んで充
    電します。

1.1 トレイを水タンクから
    取り外し、2つのボタン
    を押して水トレイを押
    し上げます。（図を参照）

1.2 噴水を動かさずに容器で
    最高水位まで水を追加
    します。（図を参照）
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使用方法

仕様

1. ウォーターポンプの寿命は、清掃することで延ばすことが
   できます。水路が汚れで塞がれて水の流れが妨げられたり、
   水質が悪くなったり、騒音やその他の異常現象が発生する
   のを防ぐため、1～2 か月に 1 回ウォーターポンプを清掃
   することをお勧めします。
2. 図1～図4の手順に従って、ウォーターポンプをきれいな水
   とブラシで洗います。

製品名 コードレスペット水飲み器
300*300*189mm

6000mA

5V-1A

0.325W
7L

2.40kg
ABS

寸法
バッテリー

定格電圧/電流

定格電力
容量

重量

材質

1
2

3

4
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トレイ内の水は濾過&貯蔵されます
水トレイの水にゴミがある場合、手動で排水プラグを垂直位
置に回転させると、水はフィルターに流れ、タンクに貯蔵
されます。

フィルターの交換
通常、フィルターは2~4週間ごとに交換する必要があります。
複数のペットでフィルターを共有する場合は、2 週間ごとに
交換することをお勧めします。

以下の場合は保証対象外となります。

1. 火災、雷、暴風雨、地震などの不可抗力による損傷
2. 人または動物の過失による損傷
3. 利用者が遵守しないことにより生じた損害。組み立て、
   使用、分解、修理の前に必ず取扱説明書を読んでください。
4. 通常の使用中に生じた色あせ、摩耗、裂け目。
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FAQS

障害問題

標準モードに切
り替えない

1

2

3

4

5

充電器が接続されてい
るか、充電インジケ
ータの青いライトが
点灯しているか

準拠した5V/1A 
アダプタを使用
し、タイプ C 
ケーブルとアダ
プタを正しく差
し込みます

水タンクポート
の赤いライトが
点灯している/
赤と青のライト
が交互に点滅し
ている

水タンクポート
にぼやけたライ
トが点灯し、
マシンの上部に
水が出ない

水流が減小
なるかつ騒音
が大きい

フィルター交換
後に水中に黒
いゴミが混
じっている

水不足

1. 水ポンプの内部ロ
   ーターにゴミ
 （髪の毛）がある　
2. 洗浄時にポンプの
   部品が見落とされ
   ていないか

1. 水ポンプの内部ロ
   ーターにゴミ（髪の
   毛）が付着している。
2. 洗浄時にポンプ部品が
   見落とされていないか

1. フィルターを最初に
   5~10分間水に浸したか
   どうか
2. フィルターの綿が破
   れているか

水ポンプを洗浄
し、部品が見落
とされていな
いか確認する

水ポンプを洗浄
し、部品が見落
とされていないか
確認する

新しいフィルター
を使用する前に 、
5~10 分間浸し、
フィルターの完全
性を確認してく
ださい

水タンクに満水
してください

障害原因 解決方法
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このたびは、APETDOLA製品をお買い上げいただきまして、誠
にありがとうございます。ご不安やご不明な点がある方は、
いつでもお気軽にご連絡ください。

お問い合わせ
メール: support@apetdola.com

安心な保証サービス
APETDOLA製品はお買い上げ日より1年間の安心保証を提供
いたします。お使用中に不具合発生したら、いつでもお気軽
に出品者までご連絡ください、無料交換対応をさせていただ
きます。

返品·交換·返金·修理をご要望のお客様は、必ず、事前に
support@apetdola.comまで連絡してください。
保証書として、「注文番号」が必要となります。

交換·返品のルール
返品·交換をお断りする事例
a 当社取扱い製品が他所で転売されたものや、譲渡されたもの
b 弊社または指定業者以外で修理、改造、分解等をされた場合

ご注意: これらの利用規約を変更または修正する権利を留保します。

アフターサービス
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商品到着から14日以内、APETDOLA公式サイトで会員登録
するだけで保証期間が24か月に延長されます。会員の皆様
へお買い物の際にご利用いただける各種クーポンを定期的
に配布致します。

加入方法
以下のサイトに登録し、会員登録手続を行ってください。
www.apetdola.com

お問い合わせ
support@apetdola.com
※ご不明な場合は、お気軽にお問い合わせください。

会員登録
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Благодарим вас за выбор нашего умного фонтана для 
домашних животных.
Пожалуйста, внимательно прочтите данное руководство перед 
использованием и сохраните его для использования в будущем.

Пожалуйста, внимательно прочтите данное руководство 
перед использованием. Если у вас есть какие-либо 
вопросы или проблемы, связанные с фонтаном для собак, 
свяжитесь с нами по электронной почте после продажи 
или через сообщения Amazon, мы ответим вам в течение 
24 часов и предоставим вам удовлетворительное 
решение, пока вы не будете удовлетворены.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ

•  Несоблюдение следующих условий может привести к 
     неисправности или другим непредвиденным потерям.
•  Пожалуйста, строго следуйте инструкциям по 
     установке и использованию продукта.
•  Пожалуйста, используйте этот продукт выборочно в 
     соответствии с реальными потребностями вашего 
     питомца. Пожалуйста, используйте продукт в прохладных 
     и сухих местах вдали от источника возгорания.
•  Хотя этот продукт работает в режиме низкого 
     напряжения, провод, сломанный домашними животными, 
     может вызвать утечку тока, пожалуйста, используйте 
     его согласно соответствующим инструкциям.
•  Пожалуйста, выбирайте адаптеры DC5V-1A в 
     соответствии с соответствующими национальными и 
     региональными стандартами, чтобы избежать 
     возможных повреждений или угроз безопасности.
•  Размещайте изделие горизонтально и избегайте его 
     опрокидывания; в противном случае продукт выйдет 
     из строя или протечет вода.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
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Откройте упаковку и проверьте комплектность 
следующих компонентов.

1. Верхний лоток 2. Крышка фильтра

3. Беспроводной насос 4. Фильтр

5. Головка фонтана

6. Резервуар для воды

7. База управления

ТОВАРНАЯ НАКЛАДНАЯ

•  Не мойте изделие в посудомоечной машине.
     Чтобы переместить данное изделие или оставить его 
     бездействующим на длительное время, отключите 
     шнур питания.
•  Пожалуйста, держите детей, использующих этот продукт, 
     под присмотром взрослых. Обязательно перед 
     праздниками проверьте уровень воды в фонтане.
•  Не ремонтируйте изделие без руководства 
     профессионалов, чтобы избежать возможных травм. 
     В случае возникновения каких-либо проблем во время 
     использования, пожалуйста, своевременно свяжитесь 
     с нашей службой поддержки клиентов.
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Фонтанная голова

Фильтр

Крышка 
фильтра

База 
управления

Верхний
лоток

Беспроводной
насос

Водный
танк

ПИР-датчик

КРАТКОЕ ВВЕДЕНИЕ
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Клавиша
НАСТРОЙКИ

Нормальный
режим Режим

синхронизации

Автоматический
режим

Запрос
питания

СПИСОК ДЕТАЛЕЙ

ОПИСАНИЕ ИНДИКАТОРА

Клавиша НАСТРОЙКИ
Длительно нажмите кнопку SET и удерживайте 
3 секунды, чтобы включить питание и войти в 
индукционный режим по умолчанию. Режимы 
переключаются в следующем порядке, каждый 
раз нажимая кнопку SET: Режим индукции → 
Режим синхронизации → Стандартный режим → 
Выключение питания → Включение питания 
(Длительное нажатие кнопки SET в течение 3 
секунд)

Нормальный режим
La lumière reste allumée, elle passe en mode 
normal. Évacuation ininterrompue de l'eau.

Режим синхронизации
Свет продолжает гореть и переходит в режим 
синхронизации. Водяной насос срабатывает раз 
в 15 минут. Сливайте воду в течение 20 секунд.
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ПЕРЕКЛЮЧАТЕЛЬ РЕЖИМА РАБОТЫ
•  Длительно нажмите кнопку SET и удерживайте 3 
     секунды, чтобы запустить, по умолчанию он находится 
     в индукционном режиме. Свет      продолжает гореть. 
     При обнаружении домашнего животного водяной 
     насос сбрасывает воду в течение 20 секунд.

•  Нажмите кнопку SET еще раз, чтобы переключиться 
     в режим синхронизации. Свет      продолжает гореть. 
     Водяной насос сбрасывает воду в течение 20 секунд 
     каждые 15 минут.

•  Нажмите кнопку SET еще раз, чтобы переключиться 
     в стандартный режим. Свет      продолжает гореть. 
     Водяной насос непрерывно подает воду. (В этом 
     режиме необходимо подключение к электропитанию.)

•  Длительно нажмите кнопку SET еще раз на 3 
     секунды, чтобы выключить его. Когда вы выбираете 
     стандартный режим при подключенном питании, он 
     автоматически переключается в индукционный режим 
     после отключения питания.

•  Когда вы выбираете режим индукции или режим 
     синхронизации в состоянии подключенного питания 
     режим работы останется неизменным после 
     отключения питания.

Автоматический режим
При обнаружении домашнего животного в 
режиме индукции свет продолжает гореть, и 
насос сливает воду в течение 20 секунд.

Запрос питания
Низкий заряд батареи, когда горит желтый 
индикатор; разряжен, когда горит красный свет, 
требуется зарядка.
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
★ Пожалуйста, следуйте инструкциям ниже для 
    первоначального использования.

★ То, что вода, в которой замачивается 
    фильтрующий элемент, кажется 
    бесцветной или желтой, является 
    нормальным явлением, но ее нельзя 
    пить.

1.  Перед установкой замочите 
    фильтрующий элемент в чистой 
    воде при температуре 5–50°C 
    примерно на 5 минут.

★ Категорически запрещается мыть 
    фонтанчик и его компоненты в 
    посудомоечной машине.

2.  Промойте поддон для воды и 
    резервуар для воды чистой водой.

★ Температура воды: 5~50°C

3.  Количество чистой воды, налитой в 
    резервуар для воды, должно 
    находиться в указанном диапазоне 
    (1,5–7 л).

4.  Поместите фильтр вверх в крышку 
    фильтра, удерживая его 
    горизонтально, совместив с канавкой.



33

5.  Вставьте беспроводной насос 
    в пряжку резервуара для воды, 
    а затем заткните шланг.

6.  Выровняйте шланг насоса и 
    нажмите две кнопки, _x0001_
    поместите верхнюю крышку в 
    резервуар для воды.

7.  Поместите резервуар на базу 
    управления и поместите 
    фонтанчик на ровную 
    поверхность, затем включите 
    питание для запуска.
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
1.  Как добавить воду

Добавьте воду в резервуар для воды с помощью 
контейнера.

2. Зарядка
2.1  Подключите провод постоянного тока к адаптеру и 
     вставьте его в розетку для зарядки.

1.1 Снимите поддон с 
    резервуара для воды, 
    нажмите две кнопки и 
    поднимите крышку 
    вверх (как показано 
    на рисунке).

1.2 Добавьте воду до 
    максимального уровня с 
    помощью контейнера, не 
    перемещая фонтанчик 
    (как показано на рисунке).
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ОЧИСТКА ВОДЯНОГО НАСОСА

ПАРАМЕТРЫ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

1.  Срок службы водяного насоса можно продлить путем
    очистки. Рекомендуется очищать водяной насос один 
    раз в 1-2 месяца, чтобы предотвратить закупорку 
    водяного канала грязью, что может привести к 
    затруднению потока воды, ухудшению качества воды, 
    шуму и другим ненормальным явлениям.

2.  Промойте водяной насос чистой водой и щеткой, как 
    показано на рисунках 1–4.

Название продукта беспроводной фонтан
300*300*189mm

6000 мА

5 В-1 А

0,325 Вт
7л

 2,40 кг
АБС

Размер
Батарея

Номинальное напряжение/ток

Номинальная мощность
Емкость

Вес нетто

Материал

1
2

3

4
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ВОДА В ПОДДОНЕ ФИЛЬТРУЕТСЯ И ХРАНИТСЯ
Если в воде в поддоне для воды есть мусор, вручную 
поверните сливную пробку в вертикальное положение, 
вода потечет в фильтр, а затем сохранится в резервуаре.

ЗАМЕНИТЕ ФИЛЬТР
В обычных случаях фильтр следует заменять каждые 
2–4 недели. Рекомендуется заменять фильтр каждые 
две недели, если его используют несколько домашних 
животных.

Гарантия не распространяется на следующие случаи:

1.  Повреждения, вызванные форс-мажорными 
    обстоятельствами, такими как пожар, молния, ливень, 
    землетрясение и т. д.

2.  Ущерб, вызванный ошибками людей или животных.

3.  Повреждения, вызванные несоблюдением 
    инструкций по эксплуатации перед сборкой, 
    использованием, разборкой и ремонтом.

4.  Выцветание цвета, износ при обычном использовании.
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FAQS

Проблемы сбоями

Стандартный 
режим нельзя 
переключить.

1

2

3

4

5

Подключено ли 
зарядное устройство; 
продолжает ли 
гореть синий свет 
индикатора зарядки

Используйте 
совместимый 
адаптер 5 В/1 А и 
правильно 
подключите 
кабель и адаптер 
Type-c.

Красный свет 
горит на отверстии 
резервуара для 
воды/красный и 
синий индикаторы 
мигают 
попеременно.

Индикатор 
размытия горит 
в отверстии 
резервуара для 
воды, без 
распыления в 
верхней части 
машины.

Шум становится 
громче при 
меньшем 
расходе воды.

Черный мусор в 
водоеме после 
замены 
фильтрующего 
элемента.

Недостаточно воды в 
резервуаре для воды.

1. Внутренний ротор 
   водяного насоса 
   имеет мусор (волосы).
2. Были ли пропущены 
   детали насоса при 
   чистке

1. На внутреннем роторе 
   водяного насоса есть 
   мусор (волосы).
2. Были ли пропущены 
   детали насоса при 
   чистке

1. Был ли фильтрующий 
   элемент 
   предварительно 
   замочен в воде на 
   5-10 минут?
2. Если хлопок 
   фильтрующего 
   элемента сломан.

Очистите водяной 
насос и проверьте 
наличие 
недостающих 
деталей.

Очистите водяной 
насос и проверьте 
наличие 
недостающих 
деталей.

Перед 
использованием 
нового 
фильтрующего 
элемента замочите 
его на 5 минут и 
проверьте его 
целостность.

Добавьте 
очищенную воду 
выше линии 
шкалы.

Анализ отказов Поиск неисправностей


